ORDINANCE NO. <u>17-07</u>

ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 24.05(b) APPLICATION FOR PERMT

The Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 24.05(b) of the Municipal Code of the City of Platteville is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

24.05 PERMIT FOR BURNING A BUILDING BY THE PLATTEVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT.

(b) Application for Permit. Application for the permit shall be made to the City Clerk and shall be accompanied by a fee in the amount as established from time to time by a resolution of the Common Council and shall state the location of the building, the owner thereof, and the names and addresses of the owners of real estate within 200 feet of the lot lines of the lot upon which the building proposed to be burned is located. All such applications shall be made at least three weeks prior to the Council meeting at which the permit will be acted upon. Small buildings not over one story with dimensions of 20 feet by 20 feet or less shall be granted a permit for a fee in the amount as established from time to time by a resolution of the Common Council.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of 7 to 0 this 14th day of February, 2017.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

Eileen Nickels, Council President

Eilen Neikel.

ATTEST:

Jan Martin, City Clerk

Date Published: February 22, 2017